

Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch
Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

Dispute Codes MNSDS-DR FFT

Introduction

This hearing, adjourned from a Direct Request process in which a decision is made based solely on the written evidence submitted by the landlord, dealt with the tenant's application pursuant to the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the *Act*) for:

- authorization to obtain a return of all or a portion of their security deposit pursuant to section 38; and
- authorization to recover the filing fee for this application from the landlord pursuant to section 72.

While the tenant attended the hearing by way of conference call, the landlord did not. I waited until 1:47 p.m. to enable the landlord to participate in this scheduled hearing for 1:30 p.m. The tenant was given a full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make submissions and to call witnesses. I confirmed that the correct call-in numbers and participant codes had been provided in the Notice of Hearing. During the hearing, I also confirmed from the online teleconference system that the tenant and I were the only ones who had called into this teleconference.

The tenant provided sworn, undisputed testimony that the landlord was served with the tenant's application for dispute resolution and evidence package on December 21, 2021. The tenant provided the tracking information in their evidence package. In accordance with sections 88, 89, and 90 of the *Act*, I find the landlord deemed served with the tenant's application and evidence for this hearing on December 26, 2021, 5 days after mailing.

<u>Preliminary Matter: Does the Residential Tenancy Branch have jurisdiction to</u> hear the dispute between the parties?

The tenant applicant confirmed that they resided in the same rental unit as the respondent, which included a shared kitchen.

Page: 2

Section 4(c) of the *Act* reads in part as follows:

This Act does not apply to...
(c) living accommodation in which the tenant shares bathroom or kitchen facilities with the owner of that accommodation,...

Under these circumstances, I find that the *Act* does not apply to this type of accommodation. I therefore have no jurisdiction to consider this application.

Conclusion

I decline to hear this matter as I have no jurisdiction to consider this application.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: July 19, 2022	
	Residential Tenancy Branch